the relevant Subscriber, the obligations of the Company and that Subscribers under the
relevant Subscription Agreements shall terminate and neither of the parties shall have any
claim against the other for costs, damages, compensation or otherwise in respect of the
relevant Subscriptions.

– 3 –

Completion

Subject to the fulfilment of the condition of the Subscriptions, Completion is expected to
take place at or before 4:00 p.m. on the Completion Date or such other time as the Company
and the relevant Subscriber may agree (subject to compliance with the Listing Rules).

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities involving the issue of equity
securities within the 12 months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below summarises the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the date of
this announcement and (ii) immediately upon Completion:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon

completion of

the Subscriptions

Name of Shareholder

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Timenew Limited (‘‘Timenew’’)
(Note 1) 366,762,714 49.13% 366,762,714 48.16%

Lian Yang Investment Limited 76,096,789 10.19% 76,096,789 9.99%
Dr. Li Zhong Yuan (Note 2) 60,989,286 8.17% 60,989,286 8.01%
A Director (Note 3) 2,456,000 0.33% 2,456,000 0.32%
The Subscribers — — 15,000,000 1.97%
Other public Shareholders 240,178,876 32.18% 240,178,876 31.55%

Total 746,483,665 100.00% 761,483,665 100.00%

Notes:

1. Timenew is legally owned as to 51% and 49% by Mr. Li Xiao Ru and Dr. Li Zhong Yuan, who was an

executive Director until 30 July 2021, and is beneficially owned by Mr. Li Xiao Ru.

2. These Shares comprise 60,989,286 Shares held directly and indirectly by Dr. Li Zhong Yuan.

3. These Shares comprise 2,456,000 Shares held by Ms. Liu Rong Rong who is an executive Director.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTIONS AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is presently principally engaged in three businesses: (1) provision of information
and data services, (2) third-party payment services and (3) manufacturing customized liquid